At the beginning of the year   1,026,885 951,252
Increase due to new planting   17,217 15,959
Decrease due to harvesting   - -
Gain in fair value   94,167 59,674
At the end of the year   1,138,269 1,026,885

Biological assets include commercial timber plantations cultivated in estates of Kegalle Plantations PLC, Maskeliya Plantations PLC and
Namunukula Plantations PLC. The valuation was carried out by Mr. W.M Chandrasena, FIV(SL) MRICS (Chartered Valuation surveyor),
using discounted cash flow method.

Key assumptions used in valuation are as followers:
1. Timber price was based on the price list of the State Timber Corporation of sawn timber logs.
2. The prices adopted are net of expenditure
3. Time period of maturity estimated at 30 years (2019 - 30 years).
4. Discount rate used was 14% (2019 - 14%)

15.2 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the net present value of biological assets:

As at 31st March 2020   -10%  +10%
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Managed timber   1,025,186 1,138,269 1,251,351
Total   1,025,186 1,138,269 1,251,351

notes to the FinAnCiAL stAtements

Richard Pieris & Company PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020

115

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological
assets:

As at 31st March 2020   15.50% 14.00% 12.50%
   Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Managed timber   1,066,132 1,138,269 1,223,896
Total   1,066,132 1,138,269 1,223,896

15.3 Produce on Bearer Biological Assets